T g e e e e g - o e gt

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
UFISINAN | MAGA'LAH!
AGANA, GUAM 96910 U.S.A.

The Honorabie Joe T. San Agustin
Speaker, Twentieth Guam Legislature
Post Office Box CB-1

Agana, Guam 96810

Dear Mr, Speaker:

Transmitted herewith is Bill No. 217, which | have signed into law this date as Public Law
20-57.

Sircerely,

i 9. Lo

OS5EPH F., ADA
Governor

Attachment | | 20(‘474

R i Tl PP B P T

TONIIVT TATAITATAIULY A A T Frrrm m s mns srvar



TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1989 (FIRST) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Substitute Bill No. 217 (COR), "AN ACT TO
APPROPRIATE ONE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND
DOLLARS TO FUND A SIX HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS LUMP SUM
COST OF LIVING ALLOWANCE FOR GOVERNMENT OF GUAM RETIREES OR
THEIR SURVIVORS," was on the 28th day of August, 1989, duly and
regularly passed.

This Act was received by the Governor this l
at /5] o'clocly;.m.

APPROVED:

25

H F. ADA

overnor of Guam

Date: September 14, 1988

Public Law No. 20-57

——————————

L N T " I

FICIATEY TRUFVY T ATETTATATATIT 4 /o T TP swrwr o o ne ————



TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1989 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 217 (COR)

As substituted by the Committee
on Energy, Utiities and Consumer
Protection and the Committee on
Ways and Means

. Parkinson
. T. C. Gutierrez
. T. San Agustin

Introduced by:

“au

. S. Nelson

D. Dierking
R. Santos

J. A. Quitugua
Z. Bordallo

C. Lujan

P. Arriola

P. Aguon

D. Reyes
Mallloux

D. A. Manibusan
F. Brooks

G. Bamba

R. Duenas

M. Espaldon
C. Ruth

V. C. Tanaka
. R. Unpingco

.

» .

.

MEORQMSE YR

PHIEMW

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE ONE MILLION

EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND

DOLLARS TO FUND A SIX HUNDRED

TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS LUMP SUM COST OF

LIVING ALLOWANCE FOR GOVERNMENT OF

GUAM RETIREES OR THEIR SURVIVORS.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:
Section 1. One Million Eight Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars
($1,875,000) are appropriated from the General Fund to fund Six Hundred
Twenty-Five Dollars ($625) lump sum cost of living allowances for

government of Guam retirees or their survivors for Fiscal Year 1990.

DL S

Ve sameN 4 mmime e

FIOATIT TUEY T ATETVATATATIT &4 Mim TYIP? ovrmorm m o o a e me—ae



TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1989 (FIRST) Regular Session

ROLL CALL SHEET

Date: cf>?<;%;>/<;>i?

Bill No.

Resolution No.

QUESTION:

~ NoOT
NAY  yOTING ABSENT

Aguon

Arriola

SRR b

.

Bamba

. Bordallo

o |

.

Brooks

. Dierking

. Duenas

Espaldon

. C. Gutierrez

o5
QO |k [B | jo " & |Q |0 [T

. Lujan

Mailloux

D. A. Manibusan

S. Nelson

.

Parkinson

RN

J. A. Quitugua

A AR A AT A A AT A AR

=

D. Reyes

C. Ruth

ha i -

T. San Agustin

R}

SEE

R. Santos

V. C. Tanaka

i

> |13 ™

R. Unpingco . L—t

>
<
o

TAFIMITA AT TIATII 4/ A AYYTITALTI ZTATAA IIZATIATATY



SITTATMATMMANAs SA4 VAN L ASMVELY A DAL EUNDL
" {671} 477-9126 | 6 T S ® L
T | “=NATOR DON PARKINSO.
20th GUAM LEGISLATURE - =
163 CHALAN SANTO PAPA STREET

AGANA, GUAM 96910
MAJORITY LEADER and CHAIRPERSOM, COMMITTEE OM ENERGY, UTILITIES, AND CONSUMER PROTECTION

% » L
Ll

A t 22, 1989
Honorable Joe T. San Agustin ugus

Speaker, 20th Guam Legislature
163 Chalan Santo Papa
Agana, Guam 96910

Dear Mr. Speaker:

The Committee on Energy, Utilities and Consumer Protection and the
Committee on Ways and Means wish to report out their findings and
recommendations on BILL NO. 217: AS SUBSTITUTED: AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE ONE
MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,875,000.00) FROM THE
GENERAL FUND FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING A SIX HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS
($625.00) LUMP SUM COST OF LIVING ALLOWANCE FOR GOVERNMENT OF GUAM RETIREES
OR THEIR SURVIVORS FOR FISCAL YEAR 1990 ONLY.

Committee on Energy, Committee on Ways
Utilities and Consumer and Means
Protection
TO PASS: 11 TO PASS: 11
NOT TO PASS: o NOT TO PASS: 0
ABSTENTIONS: 1 ABSTENTIONS: 0
REPORT OUT ONLY:__ © REPORT OUTONLY: _____ o
OFF-ISLAND: 1 OFF-ISLAND: 1

A copy of the Committee Report and all pertinent documents are
attached for your information.

Sincerely, Sincerel

Senator Don Parkinson Senator Carl Gutierrez
Chairman, Committee on Chairman, Committee on
Energy, Utilities and Ways and Means

Consumer Protection

jla(20-32/voting.doc)



COMMITTEE ON ENERGY, UTILITIES AND
CONSUMER PROTECTION

YOTING SHEET ON:

BILL NO. 217: AS SUBSTITUTED: AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE ONE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED
SEVENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,875,000.00) FROM THE GENERAL FUND FOR THE
PURPOSE OF FUNDING A SIX HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($625.00) LUMP SUM COST
OF LIVING ALLOWANCE FOR GOVERNMENT OF GUAM RETIREES OR THEIR SURVIVORS FOR
FISCAL YEAR 1990 ONLY.

COMMITTEE MEMBERS: INITIAL TO PASS: NOT TO PASS: OUT:
Sen. Don Parkinson ‘Q

Sen. Herminia Dierking

L) v
Sen. George Bamba / /
Sen. Madeleine Bordallo % _/
Sen. Doris Brooks ‘/ /
7

Sen. Gordon Mailloux

i
f
Sen. Marilyn Manibusan Wﬂ’ﬁq 2
I
Sen. Ted Nelson é Z Z 7

Sen. Franklin Quitugua

Sen. Martha Ruth H |8ﬂ

Sen. Frank Santos L / . : R !
Sen. Antonio Unpingco /MUO{WW i Cmﬁ"d '1\

Spkr. Joe T. San Aqustir@m

" jla¢20-32/voting.doc)




AL ARMAS WAL £3A IV Y SR & AL NS
2 = e

COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS
YOTING SHEET ON;

BILL NO. 217: AS SUBSTITUTED: AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE ONE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED
SEVENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,875,000.00) FROM THE GENERAL FUND FOR THE
PURPOSE OF FUNDING A SIX HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($625.00) LUMP SUM COST
OF LIVING ALLOWANCE FOR GOVERNMENT OF GUAM RETIREES OR THEIR SURVIVORS FOR
FISCAL YEAR 1990 ONLY.

Sen. Carl Gutierrez ﬂé/ )
v

Sen. Hermina Dierking

l
v

Z
Sen. Joe T. San Agustin /

Sen. Ted Nelson /
Sen. Doris Brooks A l/

Sen. Don Parkinson 9/ S

Sen. Marilyn Manibusan M# g ‘/

P

Sen. George Bamba /
Sen. Franklin Quitugua /
Sen. Martha Ruth M’K"l’“ £
Sen. John Aguon /
Sen. Ernesto Espaldon L ‘/

- J1a(20-32/voting.doc)



990 ONLY.

The Committee on Energy, Utilities and Consumer
Protection and the Committee on Ways and Means conducted a
public hearing on Wednesday, July 19, 1989 at 1:00 p.m. in
the Legislative Session Hall on BILL NO. 217: AN ACT TO
APPROPRIATE ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND ($1,300,000.00)
FROM THE GENERAL FUND FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING A SIX
HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($625.00) LUMP SUM COST OF LIVING
ALLO“M@“HEFORJGOVERNWUHT[(H?GU%JIRETTREES(HITHEHR
SURVIVORS FOR FISCAL YEAR 1990 ONLY. Committee Members
present at the public hearing were: Senator Don Parkinson,

Chairman; Speaker Joe San Agustin; and Senator Doris Brooks,
member.

TJESTIMONY:

Appearing to testify before the Joint Committee was Mr.
Atanacio Gutierrez, Director of the Guam Retirement Fund.
Mr. Gutierrez submitted a written testimony labeled Exhibit
"A". In this testimony, Mr. Gutierrez stated that the
proposed amount $1.3 million to fund a $625 lump sum cost of
living allowance for retirees and survivors for FY 1990 is
not an adequate amount. As of July 15, 1989 there are 2,750
pensioners on the Fund's payroll, however, a projected
increase of 250 pensioners is expected for the remainder of
FY 1990. Therefore, it is recommended that the amount of
appropriation be increased to $1,875,000. Mr. Gutierrez
stated he is in support of the passage of Bill No. 217.




The Committee on Energy, Utilities and Consumer
Protection and the Committee on Ways and Means find that
based on the mandate of Public Law 19-19, Section 57, and
the quarterly report by the Department of Commerce, a Cost
of Living Allowance for all retirees or their survivors is
justifiable. The Joint Committee therefore recommend the passage of Bill
No. 217, as Substituted.

EXHIBITS:
Exhibit ®a® Written testimony by Mr. Atanacio Gutierrez,
Director, Guam Ret:lremenj; l?und.
Exhibit "B" Public Law 19-19, Section 57.

Exhibit "c® Extract from the Guam Consumer Price Index
Quarterly Report by Department of Commerce.

Exhibit "D" Witness Sign In Sheet Displayed during the
public hearing.

jla(20-32b/bi1217.doc)



TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1989 (FIRST) REGULAR SESSION

BILL NO. 217
AS SUBSTITUTED by

The Committee on Energy, Utilities
and Consumer Protection with The
Committee on Ways and Means:

INTRODUCED BY:

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE ONE MILLION

D. PARKINSON
C. GUTIERREZ
J. SAN AGUSTIN
T. NELSON

H. DIERKING
F. SANTOS

F. QUITUGUA
M. BORDALLO
P. LUJAN

E. ARRIOLA

J. AGUON

E. REYES

G MAILLOUX ,s Z,

E.IG_I:[I [THREEI

HUNDRED SEVENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,875.000.00)
[($1,300,000.00)] FROM THE GENERAL FUND FOR THE PURPOSE
OF FUNDING A SIX HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS
($625.00) LUMP SUM COST OF LIVING ALLOWANCE FOR
GOVERNMENT OF GUAM RETIREES OR THEIR SURVIVORS

FOR FISCAL YEAR 1990 ONLY.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

Section 1. The sum of One Million Eight [Three]

Hundred Seventy Five Thousand Dollars ($1,875,000.00)
[(1,300,000.00)] is appropriated from the General Fund for

the purpose of funding a Six Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars

($625.00) Lump Sum Cost of Living Allowance for Government

of Guam Retirees or their Survivors for Fiscal Year 1990

only.

jla(20-32b/bit1217.doc)



AR A AW S, £ A NI Y ENAVAEUY L DAL IINDE

( f

TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1989 (FIRST) REGULAR SESSION

Bill No. 02/:2

Introduced By D. ;E;Eigggg_

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED
THOUSAND ($1,300,000.00) FROM THE GENERAL FUND FOR
THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING A SIX HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE
DOLLARS ($625.00) LUMP SUM COST OF LIVING
ALLOWANCE FOR GOVERNMENT OF GUAM RETIREES OR THEIR
SURVIVORS FOR FISCAL YEAR 1990 ONLY.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

Section 1. The sum of One Million Three Hundred.
Thousand ($1,300,000.00) is appropriated from the General
Fund for the purpose of funding a Six Hundred Twenty-Five
Dollars ($625.00) Lump Sum Cost of Living Allowance for
Government of Guam Retirees or their Survivors for Fiscal

Year 1990 only.

(colab2s .doc)#20-24



GOVERNMENT OF GUAM RETIREKENT FUND
P.O. BOX 3-C
AGANA, GUAM 96910
Telephone No. %77-02090

SECUNITY « STADLITY » ¥

July 18, 1989

Honorable Don Parkinson
Twentieth Guam Legislature
163 Chalan Santo Papa Street
Agana, Guam 96910

Dear Senator Parkinson:

Thank you again for allowing us to submit comments on a bill before this
committee affecting retirees and survivors of the Government of Guam Retirement
Fund.

Bill No. 217 (COR) proposes a $1.3 million appropriation to fund a $625 lump-sum
cost of living allowance for retirees and survivors for FY 1990. The appropriation
recommended in the bill is not adequate to fund the COLA for all retirees and
survivors (pensioners). The $1.3 million translates to a payment of $625 for 2,080
retirees and survivors. As of July 15, 1989 there were 2,750 pensioners on the
Fund's payroll. We project an increase of 250 for the remainder of this FY through
the end of FY 1990. Therefore, the intent of the bill to provide a cost of living
adjustment of $625 to every pensioner has a shortfall of $575,000. We, therefore
recommend that the amount of appropriation be increased to $1,875,000,

We would like for the committee to note that a similar bill, Bill No. 805, has
been introduced for the continuation of the $419 lump-sum COLA.

In summary, we support the intent of Bill No. 217 (COR), and hope the committee
will note our comment for an increase in the appropriation to cover all current
and prospective pensioners. '

S B . ... . Sincerely,




LML AN M AR SAA IS Y SARANYALY & DAL RN

(&

__RECEIVED™
it/.w[:? |
—tA foame
U:290
AUG 2 31988
The Honorable Franklin J.A. Qui tugua
Speaker, |9th Guam Legislature
163 Chalan Santo Papa
PO Box CB-|
Agana, GU 96910
Dear Mr., Speaker:
Transmitted herewith 1Is Bill No. 296, which has been
designated as Public Law 19-19,
Sincerely,
FRANK F. BLAS
Governor,
Acting
190653
f R /» ,: L(‘i} ‘
g/24 8¢
/! ‘/\5-3""' : ‘
Ke 004467

s, Uy
Exttiea— B3



NINETEENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1988 (SECOND) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Substitute Bill No. 296, "AN ACT TO ADD
SUBSECTION (s) TO SECTION 12101, TITLE 10, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED,
DEFINING INDIVIDUAL, FAMILY AND MARRIAGE THERAPISTS FOR
LICENSING, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES," returned to the Legislature
without the approval of the Governor was, in accordance with the Organic
Act of Guam, reconsidered by the Legislature and after such
reconsideration, the Legislature did, on the 22nd day of August, 1988,
agree to pass said bill notwithstanding the objections of the Governor by a
vote of two-thirds of all members thereof, to wit: by a vote of sixteen (16)
members,

Attested:

This_Act was received by the Governor this ~23°¢ day of August 1988,

at 3./0 o'clock/g_.m.
& %smtant 7§§% ’Ufﬂcer

Governor's Office

Public Law No. 19-19



—————— A N F ALY ALY 4 wmang

i {_

NINETEENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE .
1987 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 2926 (LS)
Substitute

Introduced by:

by

San Agustin
Nelson
Santos

feie
QoM wwd

Arriola
Dierking
Bamba
Duenas
Espaldon
Lujan

A. Manibusan
Bordallo

J. A. Quitugua
J. Gutierres
K. Hartsock
J. Shelton
Parkinson

G. Miles

C. Ruth

J. M. Rivera

AN ACT TO ADD SUBSECTION (s8) TO
SECTION 12101, TITLE 10, GUAM CODE
ANNOTATED, DEFINING INDIVIDUAL,
FAMILY AND MARRIAGE THERAPISTS FOR
LICENSING, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

*

¢ o “‘mcm .ﬂ

L 4

IXvmm
Nupzw

o> m

=k

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:
Section 1. A new subsection (s) is added to Section 12101, Title 10,
Guam Code Annotated, to read:

"(s) 'Individual, Family and Marriage Therapist' means a skilled
individual qualified by practical and academic training to provide
planned intervention to help the client(s) enlarge competencies and
increase problem solving skills and coping abilities, Licensure
requirements and Scope and procedures of practice for such individuais
shali be promulgated by the Board of Allied Health Examiners."

Section 2. WHEREAS, U.S. Public Law 91-596, also known as the
"Occupational Safety and Health Act of 197C", was enacted to assure safe
and heaithy working conditions for private sector employees; and

1
Z
3
4
S
6
7
8
9

. s s
N - O




AL AN AL VAL Ad NI Y ERNNALAY 4 BAK INDE

¢ ‘{\

“PL #1219 Seehion ST

"(f) Annually, on or before Mey 1, to compile & cost of lving

5 index based on consumer prices and other relsted information and to
s determine a rate of inflation for the previous calendar year, for use
4 by the Government of Guam Retirement Fund and thg government of
5 Guam in adjusting benefits received under the Government of Guam
6 Retirement Fund law and the salaries of employees of the government
7 of Guam. Such cost of living index and rate of inflation shall be
8 forwarded annually, on or before May 10 of each year to the
9 Governor, to the Board of Trustees of the Government of Guam
10 Retirement Fund, and to the Speaker of the Legislature.”

11 Section 57. A new 4 GCA Section 81387.1 is added to read:

12 "8137.1. Annual Cost of Living Allowance. Annually, on the
13 first retirement payday after July 1 of each year, each person entitled
14 to receive a benefit under this Chapter shall receive, in addition to
18 any other adjustment to which such person may be entitled under this
16 Chapter, an annual lump sum cost of Hving allowance paid out of the
17 General Fund and administered by the Retirement Fund, to be
18 computed by multiplying the entitled benefit times the rate of inflation
19 based on the cost of living index computed annually by the Department
20 of Commerce pursuant to Subsection (f) of Section 47080 of the
2 Government Code. The base year used in these computations shall be
22 calendar year 1988. The right to this cost of living allowance shall be
23 deemed not to be a vested right of the members of the Retirement
24 Fund. The money necessary to fund this section shall be automatically
25 appropriated from the General Fund on an annual basis as required,
26 unless later amended.”

27 Section 58. A new 4 GCA 8137(c) is added to read as follows:

28 "In addition to all other contributions made by the government to
29 the Retirement Fund pursuant to this chapter, the government shall
30 pay as an additional contribution to the Fund one percent (1%) of the
: total salaries of all members, effective October I, '1988. These
32 payments shall be first applied towards any unfunded liability of the
33 Fund, if there be any."” :



PERCENT CHANGES FROM YEAR-EARLIER QUAKTER IN MAJOR GROUP

TABLX D

GROUP 1987 1988 1989
| 9 | 39 Te Te Te Te Tst Ef.
. ITEMS 2.3 6.2 6.6 S.9 4.5 4.1 5.7 8.6 11.4
"00D & ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES 8.0 10.3 12,7 12.2 11.5 9.6 10.5 12.5 12,5
IOUSING -3.0 6.0 3.6 0.9 -1.0 -.8 1.9 6.3 8.8
Shelter 9.7 6.5 0.8 2,1 2,7 3.8 7.2 12.9 13.3
Rents, Residential 9.7 4.9 1.1 3.s 5.3 7.2 9.1 6.3 3.7
Gas & Electricity -8.0 13,0 3.2 -8.9 ~10.2 =10.7 -8.6 =-1l.1 2.9
FPPAREL & UPKEEP -2.2 -0.8 -1.6 0.2 0.2 2.8 6.4 5.4 6.9
RANSPORTATION 0.4 3.9 4.0 5.0 .1 1.7 L4 7.0 14.6
EDICAL CARE 10.4 9.4 8.9 5.2 1.5 2.3 4.7 1.0 8.3
Medical Care Services 12,1 10.7 10.2 6.0 1.3 2.1 &7 1.0 8.7
NTERTAINMENT 1.9 1,7 3.4 b.7 9.3 9.5 9.5 7.1 4.7
[HER GOODS & SERVICES -0.5 2.9 5.7 5.9 5.6 5.9 6.8 13.0 20.6
LL SERVICES ~1.5 hoh Ab 2.5 1.3 0.9 1.6 6.4 11.1
L COMMODITIES ' 5.2 7.3 8.1 8.3 7.1 6.8 8.7 0.5 10.9

Average increase in cost of living for last 5 quarters is 6.86%

Average annuity is $8,914.85

.0686 X $8,914.85 = $611.50

5)([4 /3/)" c ”

FROM SENATOR PARKINSON

par

YT M FTAAY ey

THENTAYT TR A AR T



¢
"t

A A ot At A A W W ASARANAYALIAY A EaOE BB

(i

Eegg@zﬁg_ (vCetntSe ny  Cog F~ op/l'g/;ﬁg

f?f? /st Qumeter = ¢.£ 2

, 2d Quaches = 4.0 7 AvLetse fov (265
| Sed Quiete = 577 = 5,74 20
¥

yth Quunte = 8.4 7

{157  Ist Cuuelex =114 7o

Retiee mevt tond prynrors

. . &
Tofwl fn./mhw‘s 1o Avwraifornts pr f/ﬁ//)wl = /oy, 06¢.70
Torml numbe, o€ BrwulFais = 2,730

' z
4014, 064-70 _ 315 % 22 p,;.ﬂ,oouaﬁlv = SNl Ps
2730

The ;sz\/?nyc r4~/vu}§ /7,17//;4”//3 e Yeor
=7y, _Z_/% £

!‘71145(, ﬁ;l«w IR > /o/z,ou'uic/ Af 77, @6«& z,
lgz%tkwﬂwf‘ dond b’lo//;f//ut:%cﬁt .



+

(671) 477-0126

(_INATOR DON PARKINSG "
20tk GUAM LEGISLATURE
163 CHALAN SANTO PAPA STREET

AGANA, GUAM 96910

DATE: JULY 19, 1989

TIME: 1:00 P.M.

PLACE: SESSION HALL

RE: BILL #217

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,300,000) FRCM THE GENEFRAL
FUND FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING A SIX HUNDRED
TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($625.00) LUMP SUM COST
OF LIVING ALLOWANCE FOR GOVERNMENT OF GUAM
RETIREES OR THEIR SURVIVORS FOR FISCAL YEAR
1990 ONLY.

Tk Cytfrerea— /2,4}2/774{/’ UL oo /7%/

JLA(20-30/WI TNESS.DOC) g( L é , / i {) 4



Fntroduced
JAN 0 4°89

TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1989 (FIRST) REGULAR SESSION

Bill No. = | |{ Cok)
Introduced By: D. Z;;EEEEEE_

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED
THOUSAND ($1,300,000.00) FROM THE GENERAL FUND FOR
THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING A SIX HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE
DOLLARS ($625.00) LUMP SUM COST OF LIVING
ALLOWANCE FOR GOVERNMENT OF GUAM RETIREES OR THEIR
SURVIVORS FOR FISCAL YEAR 1990 ONLY.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

Section 1. The sum of One Million Three Hundred
Thousand ($1,300,000.00) is appropriated from the General
Fund for the purpose of funding a Six Hundred Twenty-Five
Dollars ($625.00) Lump Sum Cost of Living Allowance for
Government of Guam Retirees or their Survivors for Fiscal

Year 1990 only.

(colabé25.doc)#20-24



